STRUCTURE-ACTIVITY STUDIES ON ANTICANCER AGENTS:

AN MLR APPROACH

NORFADZLIAH YUSOF

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF APPLEID SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKOLOGI MARA

MAY 2008



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, thanks be to ALLAH S.W.T for showing me inner peace and for all
my blessing. I would like to express my grateful thanks to my supervisors, Pn. Sharifah
Rohaiza Syed Omar and En Mohd Zuli Jaafar for introducing QSAR studies to me. They
have taught me much new knowledge that can only be acquired through this project. 1
would also like to extend my gratitude to my co-supervisor, Mr. Yong Soon Kong for

his valuable opinions.

I am also indebted to my mother, and my late father, Yusof Ibrahim
for their loving support and prayers. Lastly, I would like to express my special thanks to
many special individuals for immensely helping me by giving me encouragement and

maintaining beautiful friendships throughout my studies here in UiTM.

Norfadzliah Yusof



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
L5
1.6
1.7
1.8

1.9

Cancer diseases

Anticancer agents

Problem statement

Chemometrics approaches
Quantitative Structure-Activity Relationship (QSAR)
Molecular Mechanics MM?2 force field
Descriptor

QSAR modeling development

1.8.1 Descriptor generation software
1.8.2 Model regression software
1.8.3 MLR method

Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.2

23

2.1 Garg et al., (2001).
2.1.1 Parent compound
2.1.2 Descriptors

2.1.3 QSAR equations
Samanta ef al., (2004)
2.2.1 Parent compound
2.2.2 Descriptors

2.2.3 Software

224 QSAR equations
Chen et al., (2005)

2.3.1 Parent compound
2.3.2 Descriptors

2.3.3 Software

2.3.4 QSAR equations

Page

iii

v

vi
viii

xiii
X1v

O 0 DN B W)=

13
13
15
15
17
17
21
21
22
23
23
25
26
26



ABSTRACT

STRUCTURE-ACTIVITY STUDIES ON ANTICANCER AGENTS:
AN MLR APPROACH

Cancer is a disease characterized by abnormal cells growth. Cancer can be treated by
chemotherapy which consists of anticancer agents. Quantitative Structure Activity
Relationship, QSAR studies provide promising solutions to reduce the cost and time
taken for the production of anticancer agents. Here, data from several papers have been
re-analyzed using different descriptors. Multiple linear regression (MLR) analysis has
been used to determine whether the difference in the choice of descriptors will affect the
R? value and hence providing a better QSAR model. The evaluation done in this study
shows that the R” obtained is comparable with the original data. Eleven QSAR models
have been developed. Five QSAR models have been accepted as good prediction models
as the R%cv value is more than 0.5. The best QSAR prediction model obtained has the
value of R? equal to 1 and R’cv value is 0.93 which consists of eight significant
descriptors.

14



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.2 Cancer diseases

Cancer is a disease characterized with abnormal cell growth also known as
carcinoma or malignancy. There are many types of cancer with breast and cervical
cancer being the top two most common cancers in Malaysian women (Zarihah et
al., 2003). Most cancers can be treated and some cured, depending on the specific
type, location, and stage. Once diagnosed, cancer is usually treated with a
combination of surgery, chemotherapy and radiotherapy. With more research done,
treatments are becoming more specific for different types of cancer. Recently,

biological therapy is also used in treating cancer (Giannelli et al., 2008).

As the thought of cancer instills fear and is perceived fatal, more and more
research contributing to reducing pain and suffering of cancer victims are going
locally and internationally. However, research in drug design and drug synthesis

takes time and very expensive.

16



