STRUCTURE-ACTIVITY STUDIES ON ANTICANCER AGENTS:

AN MLR APPROACH

NORFADZLIAH YUSOF

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY FACULTY OF APPLEID SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKOLOGI MARA

MAY 2008

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, thanks be to ALLAH S.W.T for showing me inner peace and for all my blessing. I would like to express my grateful thanks to my supervisors, Pn. Sharifah Rohaiza Syed Omar and En Mohd Zuli Jaafar for introducing QSAR studies to me. They have taught me much new knowledge that can only be acquired through this project. I would also like to extend my gratitude to my co-supervisor, Mr. Yong Soon Kong for his valuable opinions.

I am also indebted to my mother, and my late father, Yusof Ibrahim for their loving support and prayers. Lastly, I would like to express my special thanks to many special individuals for immensely helping me by giving me encouragement and maintaining beautiful friendships throughout my studies here in UiTM.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

5

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	Х
ABSTRACT	xiii
ABSTRAK	xiv

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Cancer diseases			
1.2	Anticancer agents			
1.3	Problem statement			
1.4	Chemometrics approaches			
1.5	Quantitative Structure-Activity Relationship (QSAR)			
1.6	Molecular Mechanics MM2 force field	7		
1.7	Descriptor	8		
1.8	QSAR modeling development	9		
	1.8.1 Descriptor generation software	9		
	1.8.2 Model regression software	10		
	1.8.3 MLR method	11		
1.9	Objectives	12		

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

	2.1	Garg <i>et al.</i> , (2001).	13
	2.1.1	Parent compound	13
	2.1.2	Descriptors	15
	2.1.3	QSAR equations	15
2.2	Samar	nta <i>et al.</i> , (2004)	17
	2.2.1	Parent compound	17
	2.2.2	Descriptors	21
	2.2.3	Software	21
	2.2.4	QSAR equations	22
2.3	Chen e	<i>et al.</i> , (2005)	23
	2.3.1	Parent compound	23
	2.3.2	Descriptors	25
	2.3.3	Software	26
	2.3.4	QSAR equations	26

Page

ABSTRACT

STRUCTURE-ACTIVITY STUDIES ON ANTICANCER AGENTS: AN MLR APPROACH

Cancer is a disease characterized by abnormal cells growth. Cancer can be treated by chemotherapy which consists of anticancer agents. Quantitative Structure Activity Relationship, QSAR studies provide promising solutions to reduce the cost and time taken for the production of anticancer agents. Here, data from several papers have been re-analyzed using different descriptors. Multiple linear regression (MLR) analysis has been used to determine whether the difference in the choice of descriptors will affect the R^2 value and hence providing a better QSAR model. The evaluation done in this study shows that the R^2 obtained is comparable with the original data. Eleven QSAR models have been developed. Five QSAR models have been accepted as good prediction models as the R^2 cv value is more than 0.5. The best QSAR prediction model obtained has the value of R^2 equal to 1 and R^2 cv value is 0.93 which consists of eight significant descriptors.

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.2 Cancer diseases

Cancer is a disease characterized with abnormal cell growth also known as carcinoma or malignancy. There are many types of cancer with breast and cervical cancer being the top two most common cancers in Malaysian women (Zarihah *et al.*, 2003). Most cancers can be treated and some cured, depending on the specific type, location, and stage. Once diagnosed, cancer is usually treated with a combination of surgery, chemotherapy and radiotherapy. With more research done, treatments are becoming more specific for different types of cancer. Recently, biological therapy is also used in treating cancer (Giannelli *et al.*, 2008).

As the thought of cancer instills fear and is perceived fatal, more and more research contributing to reducing pain and suffering of cancer victims are going locally and internationally. However, research in drug design and drug synthesis takes time and very expensive.